
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item M
July 28, 2008

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:~9i7rfg

CITY MANAGER APPROVAW

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

cityofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment in the amount of $38,960.00 to
Lawrence M. Clarke, Inc. for the Lanny's Sanitary Sewage District Relief Sewer/Force Main project,
located in Sections 15 and 16, between Providence Hospital and Lanny's Road.

t:14-

The City's consulting engineer for this project (FTC&H) administered this contract for the
construction of a force main sewer from the new Lanny's District lift station on Beck Road (near
Providence Hospital), along the 1-96 right-of-way, to the main sewage interceptor at Lanny's Road.
Construction of the lift station and force main will alleviate sewage capacity constraints that will
occur as areas east of Beck Road are developed.

FTC&H has executed and submitted the attached documents verifying the final contract payment
amount that is due to the construction contractor, Lawrence M. Clarke, Inc. of Belleville, (FTC&H's
Final Pay Estimate NO.6 and Balancing Change Order No.2, attached).

The sanitary force main sewer construction work periormed by the contractor was in substantial
compliance with the plans and specifications, and final payment in the amount of $38,960.00 is
appropriate. In addition, the City Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and found it to
be in an acceptable form.

The original contract was approved at the March 19, 2007 City Council meeting in the amount of
$1,272,415.00. The final payment brings the total in construction expenditures on this project to
$1,311,708.62.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment in the
amount of $38,960.00 to Lawrence M. Clarke, Inc. for the Lanny's Sanitary Sewage District Relief
Sewer/Force Main project, located in Sections 15 and 16, between Providence Hospital and
Lanny's Road.

1 2 Y N
Mavor Landry
Mayor Pro Tem Capello
Council Member Crawford
Council Member Gatt

1 2 Y N
Council Member Mar~olis

Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt



'0'Cj, )
:..: .....o-·~

tCLsf
iU',"1( ... ,II,,''I

Figure 3
Proposed Force Main Route

(Alternatives 1 & 1A)
FecI

, 000

N

W+E
s

Legend
• Proposed Pump Station

Existing Sanitary Mains

Proposed Sanitary Mains



Client: City 01 Novi
Project: Lanny's Force Main Improvements NO.1 - G05264FM

Contractor: Lawrence M. Clarke, Inc.

Pay Estimate No_: 6
Period: 5/2108 - 6/13/08

Progress or Final: Final payment

P<Hl~ 1 011

Onginal Final Quantity Quantity
Quantity TOlal Amount EarnedHem No l1em Oescnption Unit AUlhorized CM'" Cil,,1 :1'2 Authorized Unit Price This Amount This Estimotc Previously

OuaOlitv OuanUI'/ Estimate Paid
Paid to Date to Dale

ORIGINAL CONTRACT ITEMS I
1 Mobilizalion $50.000 Maximum) LS 1.0 1.0 550.000.00 5 1.0 1.0 5 50.000.00
2 Audio-Visual Coveraqe LS 1.0 1.0 S15.000.00 5 1.0 1.0 5 15,000.00
3 Remove and Relocate Tree EA 1.0 ·1.0 0,0 $2.000.00 5 5
4 Remove and Salv20e Siqns EA 3.0 -3.0 0.0 $1.000.00 5 S
5 Gravel Access Drives SY 600.0 -600,0 0.0 S25.00 S S
6 15·inch RCP MOOT Culverts LF 80.0 -80.0 0.0 565.00 S S
7 Drop Manl10ie EA 1.0 1.0 57,300.00 $ 1.0 1.0 5 7.300.00
8 6-1001 Diameter Sanitary Manhole EA 1.0 1.0 56,500.00 $ 1.0 1.0 5 6,500.00
9 18-inch PVC Sewer LF .5.0 .5.0 5250.00 $ .5.0 .5.0 5 11,250.00

10 Sewer Tao. la-inch Diameter Sewer EA 1.0 1.0 51,000.00 $ 1.0 1.0 5 1,000.00
11 Force Main Connection. 12-inch EA 1.0 1.0 52.000.00 5 1.0 1.0 5 2,000.00
12 14 inch HDPE. SDR 11 Force Main Directionallv Drilled LF 10,300.0 10.3000 599.00 S 10.300.0 10.300.0 S 1.019.700.00
13 Air Release StruClure. TYPt:l 1 EA 1.0 1.0 57,500.00 5 1.0 1.0 S 7.5eO.OO
1. Air Retease Struclure. Type 2 EA 5.0 5.0 $15.000.00 5 5.0 5.0 S 75.000.00
.5 Pia Launch Station EA 2.0 2.0 58.500.00 5 2.0 2.0 5 17.000.00
'6 IPiQ Retrieval Stallon EA 2.0 2.0 58.500.00 5 2.0 2,0 S 17,000.00
17 Soil Erosion and Sed,mQntatlon Control Measures LS 1.0 ;,0 56.000.00 5 1.0 1.0 S 6.000.00
18 Permanent Erosion Control Blanket SY 525.0 525.0 51000 I S 525.0 525.0 S 5.250.00
19 MOOT Permit Allowance LS ;,0 1.0 55.000.00 $ 1.0 1.0 5 5.000.00
20 ROi1d Commission for Oakland County Permll Allowance LS 1.0 1.0 $1.715.00 $ 1.0 1.0 5 1.715.00

EXTRA ITEMS
21 Reroute Force ~.I\ain (Bulletin 2. Item 1) DLR 0 16.195.6 16,195.6 51.00 $ 16.195.6 16.195.6 5 16.195.57
22 TemporalY Concrete Bamer (Bull.?lIn 2. Hem 2) DLR a 8.750.0 8.750.0 51.00 S 8,750.0 8.750.0 5 8,750.00
23 Temporary Concrete Barrier Endinq Bulle\in 2. Item 3) DLR c 7.273.3 7.273.8 $1.00 5 7.273.8 7.273.8 S 7.273.75
2. TemDOrary Sians (Bulletin 2. Item 4) DLR 0 3.31 •.3 3.314.3 51.00 $ 3.314.3 3.31 •. 3 5 3.31•.30
25 acoc Sewer InspeClion Permil DLR a 1.000.0 1.000.0 $1.00 1.000.00 S 1,000.00 1.000.0 5 1.000.00
26 PiQ Manhole. Valve Access DLR a 7.000.0 7.000.0 51.00 7.000.00 5 7.000.00 7.000.0 5 7,000.00
27 Piq Launch Manhole. Valve ChanQe DLR 0 12,960.0 12.960.0 51.00 12.960.00 S 12.960.00 12.960.0 5 12.960.00
28 Tracer Wire tvlaterial DLR 1 8.000.0 8.000.0 51.00 8.000.00 5 8.000.00 8.000.0 S 8.000.00

Current Earnings' 28,960.00 Total Earnings 1,311.708.62

. Current Retainage: -S 10.000.00 -Relainage to Dale'
- Currenl Adjustments: S -Adjuslments 10 Dale:

510,000.00

%o{ Original
Perccnlage or Contract Compleled:

I certify~ ltle items included on this repon constitute nl)' eslimate
or lhE! ~ork completed and due the cont!jtor as ollhc period covered

by. thiS docum!?n\. [ /
.' I
~t2{)A,-- { /.'/V"-VT:::~-:S\------
-- (Vis. Kilren E. ~'~~:-P;'oje'crtt~e-r---
.'..,. Ii '.

I have reviewed this 0sllmate on bchall of ,~~wrence M. Clarke, Inc.
and conc(;r. 'NI\h the Qut\r\lllies pre~ented Ipi- lhe penod cover~d by this

'-}lOC'UrTl,e'n( l[/ t.. .i /'
. /1/\/11' IIJ'"\:! :7\ :V- _.
,.~i (,', V·-. 6~F,'~::::"'--------

.- ; authOrized Signalure : \ ' \ •. I ~ r

/ . .. 1 '-lIn 1'0 L.~\!\,YL..jv\.·KU"\:- \'
Pnnled Name -.!c"_~ _

II \PrOIfr.:I:;I052G-lFM\P;,\y E:;htnJtC'$\PayEsl_Ulr)f1ysFM lI\.<'

~
\.---- -

frc<A1

Current Net Es.timate: S 38.960.00
."--~-.-.~

Amount Due This Estimate: S /.- 38.960.00 .... )
" /

'.:.c--(---
(j)~

~

~Ii:::\
. \~ ( {6'C3C. L~

c

Total Net:

Contr~r.1 StJm!"!"l~ry

Amount Previously Paid'
Total Paid:

Original Contracl
CM~l

CMI/2

TO(81 Contraci Amount

1.301.708.62

5 1.272,7.8.62
51.311.708.62

51.272,415.00
535.533.62

53.760.00

51,311,708.62

103. 1Q/o

100%

6/1312008



Contract Modification

5113/200810:25 AM
Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr and Huber, Inc.

FieldManager 4.3a

Contract: _G05264FM, City of Novi, Lanny's Force Main Improvements No.2

Cont. Mod. Revision Cont. Mod, Net Change Awarded Contract Amount
Number Number Date

2 4 6/13/2008 $3,760.00 $1,272,41500

Route

Contract Location
Cily of Novi

Short Description
Add Extra Ilems & Deduct Unused Items

Description of Changes
It is requesled lhat the following Extra items be added to the contract and the Original items be decreased as shown below.

Increases I Decreases
Project: G05264FM, City if Nqvi, Lanny's Force Main Improvements No.2

Category: 0001, City if Novi, Lanny's Force Main Improvements No.2

CNST

Item Description

Remove and Relocate Tree

Item Code

5264003

Prop. Ln. Item Type Unit Quantity Chg. Unit Price

0003 Original EA -1.000 2,000.00000

Dollar Value

$-2,00000

Remove and Salvage Signs 5264004 0004 Original EA -3.000 1,00000000 $-3,000.00

Gravel Access Drives

15-inch Rep MOOT Culverts

5264005

5264006

0005 Original SY

0006 Original LF

-600000

-80.000

25.00000 $-15,00000

65.00000 $-5,200.00

Contract: G05264FM

Subtotal for Category 0001:

Subtotal for Project GOS264FM:

Cont. Mod.: 2, Rev. 4

$-25,200.00

$-25,200.00

Page 1 of 2



fTC&h Contract Modification

3/13/2008 1025 AM
Fishbeck, Thompson. Carr and Huber, Inc.

FieldManager 4.3a

New Items
Project: G05264FM, City if Novi, Lanny's Force Main Improvements No.2

Category: 0001, City if Novi, Lanny's Force Main Improvements No.2

Item Description Item Code Prop. Ln. ItemType Unit Proposed Qty. Unit Price Dollar Value

_ OCOC Sewer Inspection 1047060 0031 Extra Olr 1,000.000 1.00000 $1,000.00

Reason: This permit was required to complete the sanitary sewer forcemain, manhole and tie-in at tile POE, as shown on the plans.
This item has been discussed with and approved by the City if Novi.

_ Pig Manhole. Valve Access 1047060 0032 Extra Olr 7,000000 1.00000 S7,OOO.00

Reason: It is requested by the City Ihat access valves boxes be core drilled into the top slab of four Pig Manholes for better access to
the valves. This ilem covers materials and labor to core drill the access holes and place valve box in four structures for $1,750 at
each location. This item has been discussed with and approved by the City if Novi.

_ Pig Launch Manhole, Valve Change 1047060 0033 Extra Olr 12,960.000 1.00000 S12.960.00

Reason: It is requested by the City thai the plug valves be switched wilh Gate Valves at the two Pig Launch Manholes for better
accessibility in the luture during pig launching. This item covers materials and labor to switch the valves in two structures for $6,480 at
each location. This ilem has been discussed with and approved by Ihe City if Novi.

Tracer Wire Material 1047060 0034 Exira Olr 8.000000 1.00000 $8,000.00

$28,960.00

$28,960.00Subtotal for Category 0001:

Subtotal for Project G05264FM:

Reason: It is requested by Ihe City that double stranded 12 gauge copper tracer wire be inslalled along Ihe lorce main. This item
covers materials of $0.80/lfl (plus sales tax and $250 shipping cost) for the length of 10.300 linear feet of force main ior a total of
$8,984.40. This item also includes a credit of $984.40 (SO.09/LFT plus sales tax) for Ihe specified single strand 12 gauge copper wire.
This item has been discussed with and approved by the City of Novi.

/'
I

/,
P,;~e (;'00'''''0'(''; ~elf,e'~. ete. ,,,

\ \ Clly of paVI"'" ) t,1 .. /\ / ..... / .~. '
\ i(7->!~.... C//0~ .'"" / "I

/,,",,,/;1,(\ \.~ (!\ :., ..' :;: \ \'6 \ [) ;{' (./. r)J 7/01//00
I

/) (~ignalure) t-'1t0,J (/. /-1 ;:\'\'2. AI \1'v..A· (Date) \SignatureY'
/ /

I (Date)
./ !

.I
prep.a~ by Project Engineer: Ms. Karen E. Carnago, PE -

4~& L (), iJA.A/~ /'c/I/V'};Z;;---- 6(13/6e
(Signature) . (Dale)

Contract: _G05264FM Cant. Mod.: 2, Rev. 4 Page 2 of 2


